0 – 20%
(10%)

20 – 80
(50)

0.6 -10.6
(4)

import of textile
articles in the EU

300 – 3,000
(1,500)

10 – 20 %
(15 %)

0 – 20%
(10%)

20 – 80
(50)

0.6 – 106
(19.9)

sum
600 –

3,300

1.2- 116

(23.9)

Fire-fighting foam

The production of fire-fighting foams account for 5 % of the global fluorotelomer market.
According to industry, PFOA-related substances are still used in the majority of fluorine-based
fire-fighting foams (see chapter B.2.2.6 for details). Industry indicated that alternatives most
likely to be used are short-chain fluorotelomer products. Stakeholders also stated that these
alternatives cost up to 20 % more and require 20 – 40% more volume to be used to achieve
the same performance than PFOA-related substances (see Table F.2-3).

Table F.2- 3: Estimated substitution costs of PFOA-related substances in fire-fighting foams based on
current use (worst case scenario) and projected for post-2015 (more realistic scenario)

current use
volume

t /a

additional

amounts of

product to

be used

cost

increase

per unit

price of

PFOA-related

substances

1000 €/t

substitution

costs

million €

fire-fighting foam
50 – 100

(75)
20 – 40 %

(30%)
0 – 20%
(10%)

20 – 80
(50)

0.2 – 5.4
(1.6)

post 2015

fire-fighting foam
15 – 30

(23)
20 – 40 %

(30%)
0 – 20%
(10%)

20 – 80
(50)

0.06 – 1.6
(0.5)

Surface treatment of paper

It is expected that also in the paper industry PFOA-related substances will be replaced by
short-chain PFASs. Industry has indicated that apart from C6-compounds also C2-compounds
are common alternatives to be used. No information could be obtained on potential additional

ANNEX XV PROPOSAL FOR A RESTRICTION – Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), PFOA salts and PFOA-related substances

200

amounts that would have to be used to achieve the same performance like PFOA-related
substances in paper treatment. Therefore, it was assumed that it would be similar as in textile